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For the Court's consideration is t]ile letter' dated November 25, 1999 of 
complainant Judge Manuel E. Contrer tis (Judge Contreras) of the Municipal 
Trial Court (MTC) of Paracale, Cam rines Norte, bringing to the Court's 
attention his Order dated October 28, 1999, recommending that respondent 
Atty. Freddie A. Venida (Atty. V nida) undergo a neuro-psychiatric 
examination in order to determine: (a) hether or not he is still fit to engage 
in the practice of law; and (b) whether or not he is competent to stand trial 
being the accused in numerous cases. 

Rollo, pp. 1-2 . 
Id. at 5-6. 
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The Facts 

In his letter, Judge Contreras al eged that when he became the acting 
Presiding Judge of MTC-Paracale, C marines Norte on July 16, 1999, he 
found out that the cases wherein Atty.I Venida is the accused or counsel for 
one of the parties had not moved sincd 1992, due to the latter's employment 
of dilatory tactics. He claimed that Att . Venida abused the Court's processes 
by filing impertinent motions and manifestations which impeded and 
obstructed the administration of justice. Oftentimes, Atty. Venida was defiant, 
recalcitrant and belligerent towards the authority of the court.3 He was forced 
to suspend Atty. Venida as counsel fo the cases he handled because of the 
numerous pro-forma motions for postp I nement he filed, causing delays in the 
resolution of the cases. Even if there were no valid grounds, Atty. Venida 
sought to inhibit Judge Contreras in th criminal cases against him and where 
he appeared as counsel. Judge Cont eras also noted that Atty. Venida's 
language in his pleadings were offen ive, disrespectful, and defiant of the 
authority of the court. Moreover, hi personal appearance was unkempt 
whenever he showed up in court, whic is not to be expected from an officer 
of the court and a member of the Ba . There were even reports that Atty. 
Venida was not mentally fit to pr ctice law. Hence, Judge Contreras 
recommended that Atty. Venida under o a neuro-psychiatric examination to 
determine if he is indeed suffering fro1 mental illness. 4 

The Integrated Bar of the Philippine (IBP) 
Report and Recommendation5 

On November 15, 2001, the IBP Commission on Bar Discipline found 
the recommendation6 of Judge Contrer s well taken, considering that he was 
in the best position to have seen, hear , and observed the demeanor of Atty. 
Venida in the courtroom, thus: 

WHEREFORE, premises con idered, we respectfully recommend 
that respondent Atty. Freddie A. Venida undergo neuro-psychiatric 
examination and that he be suspended from the practice of law pending the 
results of the same. 

Id. at 281. 
Id. at 282. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT 0.7 

Id. at 281 - 283; signed by Commissioner Rebecca Villanueva-Maala. 
Id. at 280-283. 
Id. at 283. 
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On October 19, 2002, a Resol tion8 was passed by the IBP Board of 
Governors, as follows: 

RESOLUTION NO. V-2002-548 
Adm. Case No. 5190 
Judge Manuel E. Con reras vs. 
Atty. Freddie A. Veni a 

RESOLVED to ADOPT and {\PPROVE, as it is hereby ADOPTED 
and APPROVED, the Report and ~ecommendation of the Investigating 
Commissioner of the above-entitl d case, herein made part of this 
Resolutiow'Decision as Annex "A"; d, finding the recommendation fully 
supported by the evidence on recor and the applicable laws and rules, 
respondent is hereby SUSPENDED DEFINITELY pending results of his 
neuro-psychiatric examination.9 

In a Resolution dated January 2 , 2003, the Court noted Resolution No. 
XV-2002-548 of the IBP Board of Governors suspending Atty. Venida 
indefinitely pending the IBP's report nd recommendation on the results of 
the test. 10 

In another Resolution dated Ju e 16, 2003, the Court, among others, 
required Atty. Venida to submit hims lf to the Supreme Court Clinic for a 
neuro-psychiatric examination withi fifteen (15) days from receipt of 
notice. 11 Consequently, on December 0, 2003, Atty. Venida was examined 
at the Supreme Court Medical and D ntal Clinic Services by psychologist 
Maria Suerte G. Caguingin. Although e was not able to finish the test in one 
sitting due to pressing commitments, e returned on February 4, 2004, and 
managed to complete the testing on Fe , ruary 16, 2004.12 

In a Resolution13 dated June 6, 20 5, the Court noted the First Indorsement 
dated April 12, 2005 of Dr. Prudencio B on, Jr., (Dr. Banzon) Supreme Court 
Senior Chief Judicial Staff Officer, Supr me Court Medical and Dental Services, 
submitting the Neuropsychiatric Evaluat on Report of Psychiatrist Dr. Georgina 
Gozo-Oliver (Dr. Gozo-Oliver) on the c e of Atty. Venida. 14 

On December 10, 2007, the Cou issued a Resolution, which noted the 
letter of the IBP Director for Bar Discip ine Alicia A. Risos-Vidal, stating that 
the IBP deems it appropriate to return t e case records to the Court to resolve 

Id. at 280, signed by National Secretary Jaime M. Vibar. 
Id. 

10 Id. at 284. 
II Id. at 336. 
12 Id. at 348. 
13 Id. at 364. 
14 Jd. at 346-347. 
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the request of the Supreme Court Medio~al and Dental Services to proceed with 
their examination of Atty. Venida's fit ess to practice law. The Court further 
directed the National Center for Menta Health to furnish the Supreme Court 
Medical and Dental Services a copy o the medical records of Atty. Venida. 
Likewise, the Court granted the Supre1re Court Medical and Dental Services 
the authority to summon persons wh can provide collateral information 
regarding Atty. Venida's history to come up with a conclusive 
recommendation on his condition. 15 

In a Resolution16 dated August 4 2008, we required Judge Contreras to 
inform the Court of the current an correct address of Atty. Venida, 
considering that a copy of a previous r solution sent to him at his address in 
San Isidro, Makati City, per Registr Receipt No. 36487, was returned 
unserved with the notation "RTS-Mov d Out" appearing on the envelope. In 
his Manifestation17 dated December 5, 008, Judge Contreras declared that he 
had no information as to the whereabou sand present address of Atty. Venida. 

On November 10, 2015, the ourt required the Office of the Bar 
Confidant (OBC), the IBP, and the Nat onal Bureau of Investigation (NBI) to 
locate Atty. Venida and report to the C urt his whereabouts. 18 

On April 5, 2016, the OBC subm tted its repo1i, 19 stating that according 
to the records of their office, the giv n addresses of Atty. Venida are as 
follows: 

I. Unit 5, Faraday Condominium, 2 57 Faraday St. , San Isidro, Makati 
City; 

2. Calaburnay, Paracale, Camarines orte; and 

3. 413 D. Laperal Apartments, Rect Avenue, Sampaloc, Manila 

The OBC also reported that Dr. anzon forwarded Dr. Gozo-Oliver's 
appraisal and assessment report20 dated March 18, 2016. 

On June 13, 2016, the Court no ed the letter21 dated April 4, 2016 of 
IBP National Secretary Patricia Ann T. rodigalidad, informing the Court that 

15 Id. at 368-369. 
1<, Id. at 408. 
17 Id. at 409. 
18 ld.at413. 
19 Id. at 412. 
20 Id. at 417-4 I 8. 
2 1 Id. at 420. 
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the home address of Atty. Venida is at 891 Washington Street, Makati City. 
The Court further resolved to await the I's compliance with the November 
10, 2015 Resolution requiring it to loc te Atty. Venida. 

On October 14, 2016, Investiga ion Agent III, Anti-Graft Division of 
the NBI, Erickson Donn R. Mercado ( gent Mercado), filed his Compliance 
with Manifestation,22 declaring that he verified the addresses of Atty. Venida 
using the NBI database, but to no ava' l. He nan-ated that on September 29, 
2016, he and his team proceeded to nit 5, Faraday Condominium at San 
Isidro, Makati City, only to be infon ed that nobody knows of any Atty. 
Ferdie Venida residing therein. The tea 1 then went to 6891 Washington Street, 
Makati City, where a certain Lynda F rnandez confirmed that Atty. Venida 
used to reside there, but he had alread left the place for about two (2) years. 
On October 10, 2016, the team continu d to search for Atty. Venida at 413 D. 
Laperal Apartments, Recto Avenue, Mini la, but the apartments' administrator, 
Manet Masuba, infonned them that he fas not a registered lessee and that she 
had not heard of him. Finally, Agent Mercado reported that the latest 
registered address of Atty. Venida is atJAurora Street, Barangay V, Poblacion 
Daet, Camarines Norte. However, du to distance and lack of manpower, 
Agent Mercado deemed it necessary t transmit the matter to the NBI Bicol 
Regional Office in Naga City. 

The Court noted Agent Mercado's compliance in its Resolution23 dated 
December 7, 2016. 

Time and again, the Court remi ds the bench and bar that the practice 
of law is not a right but a mere privil ge subject to the inherent regulatory 
power of the Court.24 It is a privilege burdened with conditions.25 As such, 
lawyers must comply with its rigid st ndards, which include mental fitness, 
maintenance of highest level of moral ty, and full compliance with the rules 
of the legal profession. 26 

In his letter, Judge Contreras i formed the Court that because of his 
dilatory tactics employed by Atty. Ve ida, some of the cases that he handled 
or where he himself was the accuse , had not moved since 1992. Judge 
Contreras asserted that Atty. Venida bused the Court's processes by filing 

22 Id. at 423- 424. 
23 Id. at 426. 
24 Mania~o v. Atty. De Dios, 631 Phil. 139, 145 (2 1 I 0). 
25 lingan v. Auy. Calubaquib, 737 Phil. 191 ,209 ( 014). 
26 Id. 
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impertinent motions and manifestation , which impeded and obstructed the 
administration of justice. According to Judge Contreras, the actions of Atty. 
Venida exhibited that he was defiant, r calcitrant and belligerent towards the 
authority of the court. Moreover, becau e of the numerouspro-forma motions 
for postponement he filed, which cause delays in the resolution of the cases, 
Atty. Venida had to be suspended as co · nsel for these cases. Atty. Venida also 
sought to inhibit Judge Contreras in the criminal cases against him and where 
he appeared as counsel, although there · ere no valid grounds for his inhibition. 
LikevVi3e, Judge Contreras poi_nted ou that Atty: Venida's language in his 
pleadings· were offensive, disrespectfu , and defiant of the authority of the 
court. 

The Court also takes into conside ation Atty. Venida's evasion from the 
court proceedings in this case for s veral years, including his previous 
administrative cases where he was m ted the penalty of suspension, and 
eventually, disbarment. In view of th foregoing, the Court has more than 
enough reasons to mete out the penalty of indefinite suspension against Atty. 
Venida. 

Disciplinary proceedings again t lawyers are sui generis. Neither 
purely civil nor purely criminal, they d not involve a trial of an action or a 
suit, but are rather investigations by th Court into the conduct of one of its 
officers. Not being intended to inflict punishment, they are in no sense a 
criminal prosecution. Accordingly, ther is neither a plaintiff nor a prosecutor 
therein. Public interest is their primar I objective, and the real question for 
determination is whether or not the att9mey is still a fit person to be allowed 
the privileges as such. Hence, in the e ercise of its disciplinary powers, the 
Court merely calls upon a member oft e Bar to account for his actuations as 
an officer of the Court with the end i view of preserving the purity of the 
legal profession and the proper and hon st administration of justice by purging 
the profession of members who by thei misconduct have proven themselves 
no longer worthy to be entrusted with th duties and responsibilities pertaining 
to the office of an attorney.27 

At this juncture, however, we an no longer impose the penalty of 
suspension against Atty. Venida, co , sidering that he has already been 
previously disbarred. On August 2- , 2016, the Court promulgated a 
Decision, 18 wherein: Atty. Venida, th same respondent in this case, was 
ordered disbarred and his name stric <.en off the Roll of Attorneys. The 
dispositive portion of the Decision r~ad 

27 Gatchalian Promotions Ta!en/ Pool, inc. v. _,;,, 1Valdoza. 374 Phil. I, iO- 11 (1999), citing: in the 
Matter of the f'roceedingsjor Disciplinary Act:on gains/ /,lly. Almacen, et al. v. Yaptinchay, 142 Ph il. 
353, 390 ( I 970). 

28 San Juon v. Aily. Ve1?ida, 703 Phil. 656 (2.t} !6J 
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WHEREFORE, respondent Atty. Freddie A. Venida is 
found GUILTY of violating Canons 1 , 17, and 18, and Rules 1.01, 16.01 , 
18.03 and 18.04 of the Code of Profe sional Responsibility. Accordingly, 
he is hereby DISBARRED from th practice of law and his name 
is ORDERED stricken off from t e Roll of Attorneys, effective 
immediately. 

Atty. Venida is ordered to efund the amount of P29,000 to 
complainant Ethelene W. San .Juan 

1

• ithin thirty (30) days from notice. 
Otherwise, he may be held in contempt of court. 

Let copies of this Decision be furnished all cou1is of the land, the 
Integrated Bar of the Philippines, and the Office of the Bar Confidant for 
their information and guidance, and 1 t it be entered in Atty. Freddie A. 
Venida' s record in this Court. 

SO ORDERED.29 

In the aforementioned case, the ourt sustained the findings of the IBP 
that Atty. Venida acted in bad faith and eceived the complainant, in violation 
of his sworn duties under the Lawy r's Oath and Code of Professional 
Responsibility. Records therein show hat he was remiss and negligent in 
handling his client's case, notwithstan ing his receipt of his acceptance and 
filing fees. Instead of filing the petiti n, Atty. Venida gave his client the 
runaround and led her to believe that th petition had already been filed. When 
pressed for updates, he evaded the com lainant and refused to return her calls. 
Worse, the fees remained unaccount d for. The Court ruled that Atty. 
Venida's actions constitute dishonesty abuse of trust and confidence, and 
betrayal of his client's interests. These cts undoubtedly speak of deceit. Such 
malfeasance is not only unacceptable, disgraceful, and dishonorable to the 
legal profession; it also reveals a basi moral flaw that makes him unfit to 
practice law.30 

Furthermore, the Court considere the past disbarment complaints filed 
against Atty. Venida. In G.R. No. 132826 entitled Saa v. The Integrated Bar 
of the Philippines, Commission on Bar iscipline,31 he was suspended for one 
(1) year from the practice of law for his blatant disregard of the Court ' s order 
and unduly delaying the complaint agai st him. Likewise, in A.C. No. 10043 
entitled Cabauatan v. Atty. Venida,32 tl~ Court found Atty. Venida guilty of 
violating Canons 17 and 18, and Rules 18.03 to 18.04 and suspended him from 
the practice of law for one ( 1) year. D spite having been repeatedly warned 
that a similar violation will merit a m re severe penalty, his reprehensible 

29 

JO 

JI 

J2 

Id. at 667. 
Id. at 666, citing CF Sharp Crew Management In. v. Ally. Torres, 743 Phil. 61 4,620 (2014). 
614 Phil. 203, 209 (2009). 
72 1 Phil. 733 , 739 (2013). 
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conduct has, time and again, brought e barrassment and dishonor to the legal 
profession. 

It bears to reiterate that the pen ty of suspension or disbarment can no 
longer be imposed on a lawyer who h d been disbarred except for recording 
purposes. 33 Once a lawyer is disbarr d, there is no penalty that could be 
imposed regarding his privilege o practice law. Nevertheless, the 
corresponding penalty should be adj dged for recording purposes on the 
lawyer' s personal file with the OBC, w ich should be taken into consideration 
in the event that he subsequently files petition for reinstatement. 34 

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, Atty. Freddie A. Venida is 
hereby SUSPENDED INDEFINITE I Y from the practice of law. However, 
this penalty can no longer be imposed onsidering that he is already disbarred. 
Nevertheless, the penalty should be considered in the event that he should 
apply for reinstatement. 

Let a copy of this Decision be furnished the Office of the Bar 
Confidant to be entered into Atty. Fre die A. Venida' s records. Copies shall 
likewise be furnished the Integrate Bar of the Philippines for their 
information and guidance, and the ffice of the Court Administrator for 
circulation to all courts concerned. 

SO ORDERED. 

ustice 

Associate Justice 

33 Sanchez v. Torres, MD. , 748 Phil. 18, 24(2014) 
34 In Re: Order dated October 27, 2016 issued by · ranch I 37, Regional Trial Court, Makati in Criminal 

Case No. 14-765, complainant, v. Afly. Mari Frances E. Ramon, respondent, A.C. No. 12456, 
September 8, 2020. 
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